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J'rancia G. Buzzell;, Director 

Robert G. Puller. Jr., Aaai■tant 

Sal• of certain biolog~cal product•. 

-
!Yl~JHJI ! 

May 7~ 1969 

Agriaultur·e 

Attorney· Gener·a1 

.Dog■ end cat■ are 0 domeatic animals• for purpoaea of 
7 M,R.S.A. §1808 (Sqpp. 1968). 

mm= 
certain biological prod-.c:t• cont-.lning living oi'g'wam■ 

and. viru••• ·ff• b•ing offar.ed for ■ale to vetestnari.an• in 
Haine for uae o~ dog• and c•t•· 7 M,R.s.A. ~1808 (Supp. 1968) 
prohibit• the ••1• or cU.•tribution of auc:h blolOCJ·hal p.rod11ota 
if they ai-e a.fa.red for use ·in the treatment or prevention of di••••• of •c1e,meatic uima~•·•. 

OUIU'lQJll's 

Are doga and cats "dome■tic animal.a• for puq,oaea of 
7 M.R,S.A. §1808 (Supp. 1968)? 

AQP!BB& 

YeG. 

01JIIJCl1: 
•J)omeatia animal• ia defined, for pgrpesea .of 7 M.a.s.A. 

§1808 (Supp. 1968), in §175l(a) of the same titl• ur · 

• .... cattle, horses, 11U1lea,. aa■ea, goata; 
sheep,_ swine or o!r)ler eme■tic;fted N':frntta, 
and poul ~ry. • (lmp'baa • auppl ed. ) 

The question thua beaomea: Ar• cats an4 dogs •c!ome■ticated 
animals"? Thia phra■e i• not a technical phrue whiah has. 
acquired a peeuli" and appropriate meaning in law, and i• there­
fore to be.construed in accord.ance with ordinary use of language. 
Where descriptive of-the word •animals•., the word 0domeat1cated" 
in general uaage carries the meaning of tamecl, aasociatedwith 
family life; or·accuatomed to live in or near the habitations 
of men. Since doga and aata generally fit al-1 of the foregoing 
deacriptiona., we conclude that they are "domesticated animal■" 
and hence ''domestic animals!' f~r purposes of section 1808. 

RGPJr:vm 

ROBBRT G. PULLBR, JR. 
Assiatant Attorney General 


